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CAUSE NO.  

JANELL DONAHO 

          Plaintiff 

 

VS. 

 

ROXANNE PALACIOS, FLATIRON/ 

DRAGADOS, LLC, AND RAILROAD 

SEAFOOD STATION, INC., DBA 

RAILROAD SEAFOOD & BREWING 

CO. 

          Defendants 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

IN THE COUNTY COURT 

 

 

AT LAW NO. _____ 

 

 

 

NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

 

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION, APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY 

RESTRAINING ORDER, INJUNCTION, AND JURY DEMAND 

 

 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

 

NOW COMES JANELL DONAHO (“Plaintiff”) and files this, her Plaintiff’s Original 

Petition, Application for Temporary Restraining Order, Injunction, and Jury Demand, 

complaining of Defendants ROXANNE PALACIOS, FLATIRON DRAGADOS, LLC. AND 

RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION INC., DBA RAILROAD SEAFOOD & BREWING 

CO. and would respectfully show as follows: 

I.  

DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN 

 

1. Plaintiff intends that discovery be conducted under Level 3 of Rule 190.4 Texas Rules of 

Civil Procedure. 

II.  

PARTIES 

 

2. Plaintiff JANELL DONAHO is an individual and resident of Texas.  

3. Defendant ROXANNE PALACIOS is an individual traveling on the roadway in the 

State of Texas at the time of the vehicle incident made the basis of this lawsuit and may be 

Filed 
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served with process by serving her at 11665 Chispa Creek Dr, Corpus Christi, Texas 78410.  

4. Defendant FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC, is a for profit foreign limited liability 

company registered in the State of Texas, operating in Nueces County, and may be served by 

serving its registered agent Corporation Service Company d/b/a CSC Lawyers Incorporating 

Service Company at 211 E. 7th Street, Suite 620, Austin Texas 78701. 

5. Defendant RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION INC., dba RAILROAD SEAFOOD & 

BREWING CO., is a for profit corporation headquartered and operating in the State of Texas, in 

Nueces County, and may be served by serving its registered agent Alex Hinojosa, located at 5417 

Flynn Parkway, Corpus Christi, Texas 78411 or wherever he may be found.  

III. 

 JURISDICTION & VENUE 

6. The subject matter in controversy is within the jurisdictional limits of this court. Plaintiffs 

plead an amount in damages of more than $1,000,000.00. This court has jurisdiction over the 

parties because Defendants are Texas residents and/or do business in the State of Texas. 

7. Venue is proper before this Court under § 15.002(a)(2) of the TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE & 

REMEDIES CODE because Nueces County, Texas, is the location where all Defendants reside. As 

Plaintiffs have established proper venue against Defendants in Nueces County, Texas, venue is 

proper for all Defendants in Nueces County, Texas, because the claims and causes of action 

against all Defendants arise out of the same transaction, occurrence, or series of transactions or 

occurrences. See TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 15.005.  

IV. 

 FACTS 

 
8. In September of 2015, TxDOT hired Flatiron Dragados LLC as the main developer of the 

Harbor Bridge Project.  At that time, the bridge was expected to be completed by 2020.  In July 
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of 2016, phase one of the construction project began.  There were several hurdles the Harbor 

Bridge Project faced in the months and years to come. In 2018, safety concerns arose, and work 

was suspended on the Harbor Bridge Project by TxDOT.  TxDOT instructed Flatiron Dragados 

to remove their engineering firm, FIGG Bridge Engineers, Inc. after it was found that a Florida 

bridge which had been engineered by FIGG collapsed and killed 6 people.  In July of 2020, 

Flatiron hired Arup-CFC to review, re-certify and complete the design of the new Harbor Bridge.  

The COVID-19 pandemic caused further delays in construction and at that time, TxDOT and 

Flatiron Dragados told city leaders the bridge was expected to be finished in the summer of 2024 

– four years behind the original schedule and it would cost more to complete.  In July of 2022, 

TxDOT ordered Flatiron Dragados to suspend work on the bridge due to safety concerns and 

design flaws.  In August 2022, TxDOT gave Flatiron Dragados 15 days to fix the design flaws 

with the bridge or TxDOT will fire them.  During the first week of October, a deal between 

TxDOT and Flatiron Dragados was made to forward on construction.   

9. On November 2, 2022, Defendant Flatiron Dragados held a company sponsored event at 

Railroad Seafood & Brewing Co. located at 1214 N. Chaparral St., Corpus Christi, Texas.   This 

event was in celebration of the deal made with TxDOT to resume work on the bridge and 

Defendant ROXANNE PALACIOS, in the course and scope of her employment with Flatiron 

Dragados as their DBE Manager, was in attendance along with the other administrative 

employees of Flatiron.  Flatiron Dragados provided alcoholic beverage vouchers to employees 

for this gathering. 

10. Roxanne Palacios was observed by fellow Flatiron Dragados employees to be obviously 

heavily intoxicated to the extent that she presented a clear danger to herself and others after being 

overserved intoxicating beverages by Railroad Seafood & Brewing Co., Palacios was directed by 

other employees to hand over her keys after she demonstrated to them that there was an inherent 
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risk to serious harm herself and others, being too drunk to drive in her condition.  

11. Railroad Seafood & Brewing Co., while observing the same, never cut her off from 

service. Railroad Seafood & Brewing Co., never attempted to intervene and prevent her from 

having the ability to operate a motor vehicle.  

12.  Failing to stop her, seek help, detain her, call an Uber ride or call the police, they let her 

go.  Shortly before 7:20 p.m., Palacios exited the establishment and proceeded out of the parking 

lot in her white Chevrolet Traverse.   

13. On information and belief, Palacios traveled westbound on Belden Street and turned 

northbound on Tancahua Street.  Palacios turned on to Power Street and entered the wrong way 

onto the southbound lanes of the Harbor Bridge going northbound.   

14. A Mazda sedan, driven by Mathew Banda with Betsy Mandujano in the passenger seat, 

traveling over the crest of the bridge southbound was hit head-on by Defendant Palacios.  

Plaintiff, Janell Donaho, was also traveling southbound in her Ford Expedition and as she came 

over the crest of the bridge, she was struck by Defendant Palacios. Mathew Banda and Betsy 

Mandujano were pronounced dead on scene and Plaintiff Janell Donaho was rushed to the 

hospital with serious injuries.   

15. According to the arrest affidavit, the officer on scene who first made contact with 

Palacios said there was a “strong odor of intoxicating beverage about her person”.  Palacios was 

taken to Spohn Shoreline for her injuries and blood was drawn.  Hospital staff told officers there 

was ethanol in her system at the time of the crash.  Palacios was arrested on Sunday, November 

13, 2022, on two counts of intoxication manslaughter and one count of intoxication assault with a 

vehicle causing significant bodily injury.   
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V.  

CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST  

ROXANNE PALACIOS 

A. NEGLIGENCE 

16. The occurrence made the basis of this suit, reflected in the above paragraphs, and the 

resulting injuries and damages of Plaintiff were proximately caused by the negligent conduct of 

the Defendant ROXANNE PALACIOS, who operated the vehicle and was driving in a 

negligent manner by violating duties which she owed the Plaintiff, to exercise ordinary care in 

the operation of the motor vehicle. 

17. Plaintiffs would show that Defendant ROXANNE PALACIOS was negligent in 

causing and contributing to Plaintiff JANELL DONAHO’s injuries in one of more of the 

following respects: 

a. failing to keep a proper lookout or such lookout, which a person of ordinary 
prudence would have maintained under same or similar circumstances; 

b. failing to keep the vehicle under proper control so as to avoid the collision in 
question; 

c. failing to timely apply the brakes of the vehicle in order to avoid the collision in 
question;  

d. operating the vehicle at a rate of speed that was greater than an ordinary prudent 
person would have driven under of similar circumstances; 

e. failing to turn the vehicle in an effort to avoid the collision in question; 
f. failing to drive in the correct direction of travel; 
g. in failing to make safe decisions while driving; 
h. in driving the vehicle in willful or wanton disregard for the safety of persons and/ 

or property, including Plaintiff in violation of Texas Transportation Code 

§545.401; and 

B. NEGLIGENCE PER SE 

18. Further, Defendant failed to exercise the mandatory standard of care in violation of 

TEXAS TRANSPORTATION CODE § 545.401: RECKLESS DRIVING  

(a) A person commits an offense if the person drives a vehicle in willful or wanton 
disregard for the safety of persons or property.  

… 
(c) Notwithstanding Section 542.001, this section applies to: 

… 
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(2) a highway or other public place.  
… 

TEXAS PENAL CODE § 49.04 DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED  

(a) A person commits an offense if the person is intoxicated while operating a motor 

vehicle in a public place.  

(b) Except as provided by Subsections (c) and (d) and Section 49.09, an offense under 

this section is a Class B misdemeanor, with a minimum term of confinement of 72 hours.  

(c) If it is shown on the trial of an offense under this section that at the time of the offense 

the person operating the motor vehicle had an open container of alcohol in the person's 

immediate possession, the offense is a Class B misdemeanor, with a minimum term of 

confinement of six days.  

(d) If it is shown on the trial of an offense under this section that an analysis of a 

specimen of the person's blood, breath, or urine showed an alcohol concentration level of 

0.15 or more at the time the analysis was performed, the offense is a Class A 

misdemeanor.  

TEXAS PENAL CODE § 49.07(a) INTOXICATION ASSAULT  

(a) A person commits an offense if the person, by accident or mistake: 

(1) while operating an aircraft, watercraft, or amusement ride while intoxicated, 
or while operating a motor vehicle in a public place while intoxicated, by 
reason of that intoxication causes serious bodily injury to another; or 
(2) as a result of assembling a mobile amusement ride while intoxicated causes 
serious bodily injury to another.  
 

(b) In this section, “serious bodily injury” means injury that creates a substantial risk of 
death or that causes serious permanent disfigurement or protracted loss or impairment of 
the function of any bodily member or organ.  
 
(c) Except as provided by Section 49.09, an offense under this section is a felony of the 
third degree. 
 

19. Each of these acts and/or omissions, whether taken singularly or in any combination 

constitutes negligence and negligence per se and gross negligence which proximately caused the 

collision and injuries and other losses as specifically set forth herein. 
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C. GROSS NEGLIGENCE 

20. Defendant's negligent conduct was more than momentary thoughtlessness or 

inadvertence. Rather, Defendant's conduct involved an extreme degree of risk, considering the 

probability and magnitude of the potential harm to the Plaintiff. Defendant had actual, subjective 

awareness of the risk involved but, nevertheless, proceeded in conscious indifference to the 

rights, safety, or welfare of the Plaintiff or others similarly situated. 

21. The acts and/or omissions by Defendant outlined in the above paragraphs constitute 

malice and/or gross negligence as that term is defined in §§41.001(7) and §§41.001(11) CIVIL 

PRACTICE & REMEDIES CODE. Defendant was heedless and reckless, constituting an extreme 

degree of risk, considering the probability and magnitude of the potential harm to others, and 

Defendant was aware of the risk but nevertheless proceeded with conscious indifference to the 

rights, safety, and welfare of others, including the Plaintiff. 

22. The above acts and/or omissions were singularly and cumulatively the proximate cause of 

the occurrence in question and the resulting injuries and damages sustained by Plaintiff. 

VI.  

CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST  

RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION INC. 

 

A. VICARIOUS LIABILITY 

 

23. Vicarious liability or respondeat superio, makes RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, 

INC., liable for the conduct of their employees or agents.   RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, 

INC., is liable due to their control or right to control the agent's actions undertaken to further the 

RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC.’s business objectives. RAILROAD SEAFOOD 

STATION, INC., whether TABC-licensed or not, sold alcoholic beverages and sold or served an 

alcohol beverage to the obviously intoxicated ROXANNE PALACIOS. 

 



PLAINTIFFS’ ORIGINAL PETITION Page - 8 -  

24. The individuals that provided alcohol to ROXANNE PALACIOS when she was 

obviously intoxicated to the extent that she presented a clear danger to herself and to others were 

acting within the course and scope of their employment with RAILROAD SEAFOOD 

STATION, INC. These individuals include, but are not limited to, the managers, assistant 

managers, bar managers, floor managers, bartenders, bar—backs, waiters and/or waitresses. 

Because said employees were acting within the course and scope of their employment with 

RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC., Defendant RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, 

INC., is vicariously liable for their actions and omissions.  

B. DRAM SHOP – RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC.  

25. Individual employees served an alcoholic beverage to the extent it was apparent to 

RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC., and its employees that the ROXANNE PALACIOS 

was being sold, served, or provided with an alcoholic beverage when she was obviously 

intoxicated to the point that she presented a clear danger to herself and others; and the 

intoxication of ROXANNE PALACIOS of the alcoholic beverage was the proximate cause of 

the damages suffered. 

26. Even if RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC., complied with the Safe Harbor 

defense set out in Section 106.14(a) of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code, the individual 

employee(s) that provided alcohol to ROXANNE PALACIOS, directly or indirectly, when she 

was obviously intoxicated, were acting within the course and scope of their employment with 

RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC.  RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC., was in a 

position of knowledge and control to weigh the risk, have foreseeability, and actually knew 

likelihood of injury against the social utility of overserving the obviously intoxicated 

ROXANNE PALACIOS. RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC., and their employees 

serving alcohol were in the same position of knowledge to know, control, weigh the risks to 
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actually know that the volume of alcohol served to ROXANNE PALACIOS and/or the group, 

reveling on their second chance at completing the infamous Harbor Bridge project, would and 

did increase the risk of intoxicatin to the extent that ROXANNE PALACIOS and others did not 

have the normal use of mental or physical faculties by reason of the introduction of alcohol based 

on the volume served.  The bar and the individual employees knew from monitoring the patrons 

by use of their camera surveillance systems and the visual observation of the bar’s individuals. 

These individuals include, but are not limited to the managers, assistant managers, bar managers, 

floor managers, bartenders, bar-backs, waiters and/or waitresses.  At the time the provision of 

alcohol occurred, it was apparent to the bar and its individuals that ROXANNE PALACIOS 

was directly and/or indirectly being sold, served, or provided with the alcoholic beverage(s) was 

“obviously intoxicated to the extent that she presented a clear danger to herself and others.” 

ROXANNE PALACIOS’ intoxication was apparent to a bar and its individuals because 

ROXANNE PALACIOS’ obvious intoxication was visible, evident, and easily observed by 

them.  Because said employees were acting within the course and scope of their employment 

with RAILROAD SEAFOOD STATION, INC., Defendant is vicariously liable for their actions 

and omissions.  

VI.  

CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST  

FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC 

 

A. RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR\VICARIOUS LIABILITY 

27. Defendant FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., is a company that provides safety sensitive 

services through the operation of equipment labor in high-risk environments 

FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., is familiar with safety regulations governing the safe 

operation of harbor bridge construction.   
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28. On the occasion in question and immediately prior thereto, ROXANNE PALACIOS was 

engaged in the furtherance of the business interests of FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., and/or 

was performing a special mission on behalf of that employer.  

B. DIRECT NEGLIGENCE 

29. The occurrence made the basis of this suit, reflected in the above paragraphs, and the 

resulting injuries and damages of Plaintiff were proximately caused by the negligent conduct of 

FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., who violated duties which it owed the Plaintiff and others to 

exercise ordinary care in the operation of its business and directives to its employee, especially 

when it effects the safety of the public. 

30. FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., was also independently negligent in one or more of 

the following respects: 

a. Negligent hiring of ROXANNE PALACIOS;  
b. Negligent work assignment of ROXANNE PALACIOS; 
C. Negligence in vetting driver qualifications; 
D. Negligence in the training and supervision of ROXANNE PALACIOS; 
E. Negligent retention of ROXANNE PALACIOS; 
F. Negligent undertaking of a special mission; 
G. Negligently placing employee ROXANNE PALACIOS on a special mission for 

the benefit of the company knowing the she was unqualified and thus incompetent 
on a special mission that involved the consumption of alcohol, and that such 
incompetence could in all likelihood cause serious injury to others in the event of 
a crash like that which occurred; 

H. Negligent monitoring of control persons (managers/supervisors); 
I. Failure to implement adequate policies and training to address the dangers of 

performing a special mission that involved alcohol consumption, managing 
overconsumption of alcohol during a special mission; 

J. Failing to implement adequate safety programs for the prevention of collisions in 
violation of fleet industry standards; 

  
31. As described herein, Defendant FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., was negligent in its 

own right on the occasion in question, and such direct negligence was a proximate cause of 

Plaintiff s injuries and damages. 
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32. Each of these acts and/or omissions, whether taken singularly or in any combination, 

constitute negligence and negligence per se which was a proximate cause of the collision and 

resulting injuries and damages as specifically set forth herein, all of which Plaintiff has suffered 

and will continue to suffer indefinitely in the future, if not for the remainder of Plaintiff’s natural 

life.  

C. GROSS NEGLIGENCE 

33. Plaintiff would show unto the Court with clear and convincing evidence that at the time 

of the occurrence in question, the conduct of Defendant FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., 

when viewed objectively from the standpoint of FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., given the 

nature of its business and the circumstances, knew that the specific consequences of its actions 

would be serious injury to Janell Donaho. 

34. Defendant FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., acting through Roxanne Palacios, knew 

and/or believed that her conduct in the overconsumption of alcohol during a special mission for 

the company was substantially certain to result in injury to Janell Donaho and others.  

35. Defendant FLATIRON/DRAGADOS, LLC., believed or knew that Defendant Roxanne 

Palacios’ wrongful conduct was unlawful and substantially certain to result in the injury of Janell 

Donaho, specifically. 

36. Defendant had actual subjective awareness of the risks involved with the special mission, 

which would likely involve intoxication from alcohol consumption., but nevertheless proceeded 

with conscious indifference to the rights, safety or welfare of Janell Donaho and others with 

substantial certainty risk that Defendant’s conduct would injure Janell Donaho and others. 

Defendant’s, grossly negligent conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

a. Failing to adopt, implement and enforce limitation of alcohol consumption on the 
special mission by Roxanne Palacios and others. 
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b. Failing to provide Roxanne Palacios and others training regarding the 
consumption of alcohol during a special mission for the company and risks of 
harm involved.  Without the appropriate training and qualification involving the 
operation of a motor vehicle on a public road while on a special mission that 
including definitions of alcohol consumption, carried with it an extreme degree of 
risk, considering the probability and magnitude of potential harm to others and 
that Flatiron/Dragados, LLC., had actual subjective awareness of the extreme risks 
involved, but nevertheless proceeded with conscious indifference to the rights, 
safety or welfare of Janell Donaho and other. 

  
c. Failing to monitor the vehicle and Roxanne Palacios’ operation of the motor 

vehicle while on a special mission on the public road knowing there would 
transportation involved with alcohol consumption, carried with it an extreme 
degree of risk, considering the probability and magnitude of potential harm to 
others and that Flatiron/Dragados, LLC., had actual subjective awareness of the 
extreme risks involved, but nevertheless proceeded with conscious indifference to 
the rights, safety or welfare of Janell Donaho. 

 
d. Failing to stop Roxanne Palacios’ operation of the motor vehicle while on a 

special mission after alcohol consumption knowing she was obviously intoxicated 
to the extent that she presented a clear danger to herself and others, carried with it 
an extreme degree of risk, considering the probability and magnitude of potential 
harm to others and that Flatiron/Dragados, LLC., had actual subjective awareness 
of the extreme risks involved, but nevertheless proceeded with conscious 
indifference to the rights, safety or welfare of Janell Donaho. 

Knowing: 

1. That Roxanne Palacios was operating a motor vehicle on a special mission that 
involved alcohol consumption and created an extreme danger and risk of injury or 
death;  

 
2. That Roxanne Palacio was never trained on risks involved and how to manage the 

circumstances of a special mission, which would likely involve intoxication from 
alcohol consumption created an extreme danger and risk of injury or death; 

 
3. That Roxanne Palacios operating motor vehicles while on a special mission after 

she was observed to be obviously intoxicated to the extent that she presented a 
clear danger to herself and others created an extreme danger and risk of injury or 
death; and 

 
4. That failing to stop Roxanne Palacios from operating motor vehicles while on a 

special mission after she was observed to be obviously intoxicated to the extent 
that she presented a clear danger to herself and others created an extreme danger 
and risk of injury or death;  

 

IX.  

 RULE 47 PLEA 
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37. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate each of the previous and foregoing paragraphs as if set 

forth in full in this section. 

38. Pursuant to RULE 47 of the TEXAS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Plaintiffs plead an 

amount in damages in excess of $1,000,000.00. However, Plaintiffs have requested a trial by 

jury in this lawsuit, and accordingly, Plaintiffs intend to seek damages in an amount limited 

only by a reasonable and prudent jury’s verdict. 

X.   

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES 

39. The above-referenced acts and/or omissions by constitute malice as that term is defined in 

Section 41.001(7) of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code and gross negligence as the 

term is defined by Section 41.001(11). 

40. The Defendants’ acts or omissions described above, when viewed objectively from the 

standpoint of Defendants at the time of the act or omission, involved an extreme degree of risk, 

considering the probability of harm to Plaintiff and others. 

41. Defendants had actual, subjective awareness of the risk involved in the above-described 

acts and omissions, but nevertheless proceeded with conscious indifference to the rights, safety, 

or welfare of Plaintiff and others.  

42. The above acts and/or omissions were singularly and cumulatively the proximate cause of 

the occurrence in question and the resulting injuries and damage sustained by Plaintiff. 

43. Therefore, because of such acts of malice and gross negligence on behalf of Defendants, 

Plaintiff sues for exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at trial. 

XI. 

CAUSATION AND DAMAGES 

44. Each of the acts and omissions described above, taken singularly or in any combination, 

constitutes negligence and gross negligence which proximately caused the collision, injuries and 
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damages as specifically set forth herein, all of which Janell Donaho suffered.  

 

45. As a direct and proximate result of the collision and the negligent conduct of Defendants, 

Plaintiff suffered severe bodily injuries to her neck, back, and other parts of her body generally. 

Her entire body was bruised, battered, and contused and she suffered great shock to her entire 

nervous system. The injuries are permanent in nature. The injuries have had a serious effect on 

the Plaintiff’s health and well-being. Some of the effects will abide with the Plaintiff for a long 

time into the future, if not for her entire life. These specific injuries and their ill effects have, in 

turn, caused the Plaintiff’s physical and mental condition to generally deteriorate, and the 

specific injuries and ill effects alleged have caused and will, in all reasonable probability, cause 

the Plaintiff to suffer consequences and ill effects of this deterioration throughout her body for a 

long time in the future, if not for the balance of her natural life. As a further result of the nature 

and consequences of her injuries, the Plaintiff suffered great physical and mental pain and 

suffering, and mental anguish, and in all reasonable probability, will continue to suffer in this 

manner for a long time into the future, if not for the balance of her natural life. 

46. Additionally, as a direct and proximate result of the occurrence made the basis of this 

lawsuit, Plaintiff has already incurred will incur the following damages: 

a. medical care and expenses incurred in the past; 
b. medical care and expenses that will in all reasonable probability be 

incurred in the future; 
c. physical pain and suffering sustained in the past; 
d. physical pain and suffering that will in all reasonable probability be 

sustained in the future; 
e. physical impairment and disability in the past; 
f. physical impairment and disability that will in all reasonable probability 

will be sustained in the future; 
g. loss of wages in the past; 
h. loss of past and future earning capacity; 
i. mental anguish in the past; 
j. mental anguish that will in all reasonable probability be suffered in the 
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future; 
k. physical disfigurement in the past; and 
l. physical disfigurement that will in all reasonable probability be suffered in 

the future. 

XII.  

 PREJUDGMENT AND POST JUDGMENT 

INTEREST 

 

47. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate each of the previous and foregoing paragraphs as if set 

forth in full in this section. 

XIII. 

 JURY DEMAND 

 

48. Plaintiffs have requested a trial by jury and have tendered the requisite fee for such 

request. 

XIV. 

NOTICE OF SELF-AUTHENTICATION 

49. Pursuant to Tex.R.Civ.P. 193.7, Plaintiff gives notice of intent to use documents produced 

by any party hereto in any pretrial proceeding and at trial against the producing party. 

XVII.    

APPLICATION FOR TEMORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER SETTING 

HEARING FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION 

49. Come now Plaintiff, JANELL DONAHO before this Honorable Court and files a motion 

for temporary injunction and in connection therewith, presents a motion for a temporary 

restraining order together with her original petition for injunction and affidavit supporting the 

motion presented. 

49. Plaintiff requests a temporary restraining order and temporary injunction so that 

Defendants nor anyone acting in concert therewith, are immediately deterred from taking any 

action that might alter, damage or destroy any of the following:  
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1. The motor vehicles involved in the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor Bridge Crash 
incident until such time all the parties of interest and/or the representatives have 
completed the preservation of the evidence for trial.   

2. Evidence of blood and urine urinalysis tests, results, related reports of Defendant 
Roxanne Palacios.   

3. Cellular phone or other hand-held device that was in the possession of Defendant 
Roxanne Palacios at the time of the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor Bridge Crash 
incident, including any text, social media and email communications on the cellular 
phone or other hand-held device.  

4. All video surveillance recordings by Railroad Seafood & Brewery Co., the day of 
November 2nd, 2022.  

5. All electronic and/or manual recordation of employee work duty shifts of employment 
with Railroad Seafood Station, INC., the day of November 2nd, 2022.  

6. All electronic records, paper receipts, logs, reports, audits, credit card receipts and 
information memorializing the sale of alcoholic beverages by Railroad Seafood 
Station, INC., the day of November 2nd, 2022.  

7. All texts and email communications by Flatiron/Dragados, LLC, including its 
managers, supervisors and principles to or from its employees, any governmental 
agency or department about or in connection with the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor 
Bridge Crash incident and the gathering of employees on November 2nd, 2022 at 
Railroad Seafood & Brewery Co.  

50. If the said acts will be committed before notice of the hearing on the motion for a 

temporary injunction can be served and hearing had; if the commission of said acts are not 

immediately restrained, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury, to wit: the Defendants’ loss,  

removal, erasing, deleting, destruction, disposal, or testing of the evidence involved herein may 

destroy or severely alter  the condition of the evidence and prevent Plaintiff from asserting the 

right to inspect or test the evidence as provided by the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. 

51. Plaintiff pleas to this court that if anyone commits to the destruction or alteration of said 

evidence before notice of the hearing on the motion for a temporary injunction can be served and 

hearing had; if the commission of said acts are not immediately restrained, Plaintiff and others 

will suffer irreparable injury. 

 WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff JANELL DONAHO, respectfully 

requests the Court order that Defendants or anyone having knowledge of this order are hereby 



PLAINTIFFS’ ORIGINAL PETITION Page - 17 -  

commanded forthwith to desist and refrain from taking any action which may alter, destroy, or 

caused to be sold or ownership to be transferred: 

 

 Plaintiff is not aware of any counsel representing Defendants at this time. 
 

PRAYER 

 

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiffs respectfully prays that the Court enter 

its Temporary Restraining Order and, upon hearing, Temporary Injunction that the Defendants 

Roxanne Palacios, Railroad Seafood Station Inc. dba Railroad Seafood & Brewery Co., and 

Flatiron/Dragados, LLC, be cited to appear and answer herein, and that upon a final hearing of 

the cause, judgment be entered for the Plaintiff against Defendants, jointly and severally, for the 

damages described herein, including actual damages and exemplary damages, in an amount 

within the jurisdictional limits of this Court, together with pre- judgment interest (from the date 

of injury through the date of judgment) at the maximum rate allowed by law, post-judgment 

interest at the legal rate, costs of court; and such other and further relief to which the Plaintiffs 

may be entitled at law or in equity. 

 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 
THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J. HENRY 

 521 Starr St. 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401  

Tel. (361) 985-0600 

Fax. (361) 985-0601 
 
 
 

By: ______________________  
Charles Ray Nichols  

State Bar No. 24027570 
cnichols-svc@thomasjhenrylaw.com   
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF 
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AFFIDAVIT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

    § 

COUNTY OF NUECES § 

 

 BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, Charles Ray Nichols, 

who upon his oath stated, 

“I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Texas.  I have been 
employed to represent Plaintiff Janell Donaho against Roxanne Palacios for the 
injuries and damages sustained in the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor Bridge motor 
vehicle crash.  At the present time Defendants, Texas Alcohol and Beverage 
Commission, Texas Department of Transportation, and the Corpus Christi Police 
Department, through their agents, their servants, and employees or anyone acting 
in concert therewith, are in control of:  
 

a. The motor vehicles involved in the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor Bridge  

b. Evidence of blood and urine urinalysis tests, results, related reports of 
Defendant Roxanne Palacios.   

c. Cellular phone or other hand-held device that was in the possession of Defendant 
Roxanne Palacios at the time of the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor Bridge Crash 
incident, including any text, social media and email communications on the 
cellular phone or other hand-held device.  

d. All video surveillance recordings by Railroad Seafood Station, Inc., Corpus 
Christi Police Department, Texas Department of Transportation and the Texas 
Alcohol and Beverage Commission in connection the day of November 2nd, 2022.  

e. All electronic and/or manual recordation of employee work duty shifts of 
employment with Railroad Seafood Station, Inc., for the day of November 2nd, 
2022 in connection with the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor Bridge Crash.  

f. All electronic records, paper receipts, logs, reports, audits, credit card receipts and 
information memorializing the sale of alcoholic beverages of Railroad Seafood 
Station Inc., for the day of November 2nd, 2022.  

g. All texts and email communications by Railroad Seafood Station Inc, its 
managers, supervisors and principles to or from its employees, any governmental 
agency or department about or in connection with the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor 
Bridge Crash incident and during the time leading up to and after the provision of 
alcohol to their employees on November 2nd,  2022.  

h. All texts and email communications by Flatiron/Dragados, LLC, including its 
managers, supervisors and principles to or from its employees, any governmental 
agency or department about or in connection with the November 2nd, 2022, Harbor 
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